

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/16/2019 4:11 PM
No. 529840-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

**MARY C. HRUDKAJ, TABITHA GRABARCZYK, PAMELA E.
OWENS,
JOI CAUDILL,**

Respondents,

v.

**QUEEN ANN WATER WORKS, LLC, and
GERARD A. FITZPATRICK and CATHERINE FITZPATRICK,**

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Thomas M. Geisness, WSBA #1878
Peter T. Geisness, WSBA #30897
811 First Avenue, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: 206-728-8866

On behalf of Appellants
Queen Ann Water Works, LLC and
Gerard A. Fitzpatrick and Catherine
Fitzpatrick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION.....5

B. REPLY ARGUMENT.....7

 1. The CR2A Settlement Agreement Should Be Upheld as Should the Settlement Agreement Offered by Respondents.....7

C. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OFFER BY RESPONDENTS.....9

D. ATTORNEY FEES ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE THIRD PARTY AGREEMENT.....10

E. RECEIVERSHIP.....19

F. DID APPELLANTS VIOLATE SECTION 5 AND/OR SECTION 7 OF THE THIRD PARTY AGREEMENT.....21

G. ASSESSMENTS.....23

 1. Defendants Should Have to Reimburse Water Users23

H. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Morris v. Maks</i> 69, Wn. APP 865 (1993).....	8
<i>Trotzer v. Vig</i> 149 Wn. App. 594, 203 P.3d 1056 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Snow Mountain Pine, CA A75677 Ltd. V. Tecton Laminates Corp.</i> 126 Or.App.523 869 P.2d 369 (1994).....	14, 15
<i>Hays v. Hug</i> 243 Or. 175, 177, 412 P.2d 373 (1966).....	15, 16
<i>Waxwing Cedar Products v. C&W Lumber</i> 44 Or. App. 167, 170, 605 P.2d 719.....	15, 16
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> 153 Wn.App.595 (2009).....	11
<i>Grant Const'rs v. E.V. Lane Corp.</i> 77 Wash.2d 110, 459 P.2d.....	14
<i>Smith v. Skone and Connors Produce, Inc.</i> 107 Wn.App. 199, 206, 26 P.3d 981 (2001).....	14
<i>Kelley v. Tonda</i> 198 Wn.App. 143, 393 P.3d 824 (2017).....	14,15
<i>Kenney v. Read</i>	

100 Wn.App.467, 997 P.2d 455 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Turner v. Wexler</i> 14 Wn.App. 143, 146, 538 P.2d 877 (1975).....	14, 15
<i>Barker v. Sartori</i> 66 Wash. 260, 264, 119 Pac. 611 (1911).....	18
<i>Thorp v. Minedman</i> 122 Wis. 149, 101 N.W, 417, 107 Am. St. 1 1003, 68 L.R.A. 146.....	18, 19
<i>Umpqua Bank v. Santwire</i> 68832-4-1.....	20
Statutes	
RCW 7.60.025.....	6
RCW 4.84.330.....	13
Other Authorities	
Restatement of the Law Second, Sec. 24, Sec 50, Topic 5.....	10
Williston on Contract 4 th	18
